# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI6618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, National Association, as successor to BBVA USA		02/06/2024	National Banking Association: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Akumin Inc.	
Street Address:	8300 W Sunrise Boulevard	
City:	Plantation	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33322	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Company Name:	Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	
Street Address:	7920 Belt Line Rd   Suite 900	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75254	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	
Company Name:	Akumin Florida Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	8300 W Sunrise Boulevard	
City:	Plantation	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33322	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	
Company Name:	Alliance Oncology, LLC	
Street Address:	8300 W Sunrise Boulevard	
City:	Plantation	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33322	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Company Name:	Alliance HealthCare Servcies, Inc.	
Street Address:	8300 W Sunrise Boulevard	
City:	Plantation	
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 008338 FRAME: 0883** 

900833413

State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33322
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Three Rivers Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	8300 W Sunrise Boulevard
City:	Plantation
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33322
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	USR Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	8300 W Sunrise Boulevard
City:	Plantation
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33322
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4613891	SOUTHWEST X-RAY		
Registration Number:	3866646	SOUTHWEST X RAY		
Registration Number:	4654531	SOUTHWEST I.T. SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	4706743	SOUTHWEST I.T. SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	3932868			
Registration Number:	4405990	SOUTHWEST X RAY		
Registration Number:	4858604	SOUTHWEST X RAY AFFORDABLE ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY		
Registration Number:	5378102			
Registration Number:	5321770	AKUMIN		
Registration Number:	2991273	ROSE RADIOLOGY CENTERS, INC.		
Registration Number:	2930358	RRC		
Registration Number:	3643437	ALLIANCE ONCOLOGY		
Registration Number:	5023114	ALLIANCE ONCOLOGY		
Registration Number:	3560125	ALLIANCE IMAGING		
Registration Number:	5171632	ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES		
Registration Number:	3747661	ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES		
Registration Number:	4933193	ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE RADIOLOGY		
Registration Number:	5099734	DIAGNOSTIC HEALTH ALASKA		
Registration Number:	4933225	ALLIANCE RAD360		
Registration Number:	5325173	ALLIANCE INTERVENTIONAL		
Registration Number:	5325175	ALLIANCE INTERVENTIONAL		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5069143	RAD360			
Registration Number:	5069145	RAD360			
Registration Number:	3827685	REVOLUTIONIZING TREATMENT. RESTORING HOPE. IMPROVING LIVES.			
Registration Number:	3082132	THE NATURAL-FIT			
Registration Number:	3076257	O OUT-FRONT			
Registration Number:	4174273	US RADIOSURGERY			
Registration Number:	5523583	AMETHYST RECOVERY CENTER			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045723428

Email: AAmicoOlchaskey@KSLAW.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Amico Olchaskey

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street, NE | Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19396.230001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Olchaskey
SIGNATURE:	Angela Olchaskey
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2024

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Akumin Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Akumin Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Akumin Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Akumin Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Akumin Trademark Release#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of February 6, 2024, is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor to BBVA USA (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of AKUMIN INC., AKUMIN IMAGING TEXAS, LLC, AKUMIN FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC, ALLIANCE ONCOLOGY, LLC, ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., THREE RIVERS HOLDINGS, LLC, AND USR HOLDINGS, LLC (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2020 (the "*Pledge and Security Agreement*"), by and among the Grantors (as defined therein) party thereto and the Collateral Agent, the Grantors pledged, collaterally assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in the "Collateral" (as defined therein), including the trademarks set forth on Schedules 1 and 2 attached hereto (the "*Trademarks*");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (x) Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of November 2, 2020, by certain of the Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was duly recorded on November 2, 2020 at Reel 7123, Frame 0346 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and which was placed on file in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (the "2020 Trademark Security Agreement") and (y) Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of September 1, 2021, by certain of the Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was duly recorded on September 2, 2021 at Reel 7411, Frame 0818 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "2021 Trademark Security Agreement"), and collectively with the 2020 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, to secure its obligations under the Pledge and Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantors in and to certain intellectual property, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedules 1 and 2 attached hereto.

**WHEREAS**, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in the Trademarks to the Grantors and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreements.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under each Trademark Security Agreement in the Applicable Collateral (as defined in the applicable Trademark Security Agreement), including the Trademarks, (b) release its security interest in the Applicable Collateral, including the Trademarks, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Collateral Agent in the Applicable Collateral and all goodwill associated therewith, including the Trademarks.

Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, and at the Grantors' cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office note and record the present Release of Security Interest in Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor to BBVA USA, as Collateral Agent

Name: Christopher B. Gribble Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest ]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008338 FRAME: 0887

# SCHEDULE 1

## **Trademark Schedule to Release Reel/Frame 7123/0346**

## 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	4613891	SOUTHWEST X-RAY
Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	3866646	SOUTHWEST X RAY
		SOUTHWEST
Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	4654531	SOUTHWEST I.T. SOLUTIONS
Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	4706743	SOUTHWEST I.T. SOLUTIONS
		Southwest Solution
Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	3932868	Design Only
Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	4405990	SOUTHWEST X RAY  Southwest Ray
Akumin Imaging Texas, LLC	4858604	SOUTHWEST X RAY AFFORDABLE ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY  Southwest
Akumin Inc.	5378102	Design Only
Akumin Inc.	5321770	AKUMIN
Akumin Florida Holdings, LLC	2991273	ROSE RADIOLOGY CENTERS, INC.
Akumin Florida Holdings, LLC	2930358	RRC

# 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

**SCHEDULE 2** 

# **Trademark Schedule to Release Reel/Frame 7411/0818**

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number	Registration Number	Status	Owner
	Application Date	Registration Date		
ALLIANCE ONCOLOGY	77626082 12/03/2008	3643437 06/23/2009	Registered	Alliance Oncology, LLC
ALLIANCE ONCOLOGY	86385578 09/04/2014	5023114 08/16/2016	Registered	Alliance Oncology, LLC
ALLIANCE IMAGING	77443155 04/08/2008	3560125 01/13/2009	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES	87185992 09/28/2016	5171632 03/28/2017	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES	77626076 12/03/2008	3747661 02/09/2010	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE RADIOLOGY	86338047 07/15/2014	4933193 04/05/2016	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
DIAGNOSTIC HEALTH ALASKA	87005137 04/18/2016	5099734 12/13/2016	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
ALLIANCE RAD360	86350436 07/28/2014	4933225 04/05/2016	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
ALLIANCE INTERVENTIONAL	87134059 08/10/2016	5325173 10/31/2017	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
ALLIANCE INTERVENTIONAL	87134123 08/10/2016	5325175 10/31/2017	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
RAD360	86350187 07/28/2014	5069143 10/25/2016	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
RAD360 (design)	86350341 07/28/2014	5069145 10/25/2016	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.

Trademark/Image if any	Application Number	Registration Number	Status	Owner
	<b>Application Date</b>	Registration Date		
REVOLUTIONIZING TREATMENT. RESTORING HOPE. IMPROVING LIVES.	77898877 12/22/2009	3827685 08/03/2010	Registered	Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.
THE NATURAL-FIT	78573072 02/23/2005	3082132 04/18/2006	Registered	Three Rivers Holdings, LLC
O OUT-FRONT (design)	78574605 02/24/2005	3076257 04/04/2006	Registered	Three Rivers Holdings, LLC
US RADIOSURGERY	85388961 08/03/2011	4174273 07/17/2012	Registered	USR Holdings, LLC
AMETHYST RECOVERY CENTER	87711023 12/06/2017	5523583 07/24/2018	Registered	USR Holdings, LLC

**RECORDED: 02/06/2024**